

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH J. SNYDER, SR.,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JENNIFER A. ZAJAC
Counsel of Record
LEONARD J. SELFON
LINDA E. BLAUHUT
PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA
801 18th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(760) 639-0765
jenniferz@pva.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF ALL PARTIES iii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINION BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

LANGUAGE OF RELEVANT STATUTE 3

LANGUAGE OF RELEVANT REGULATION 4

STATEMENT 5

A. Factual and Procedural Background 5

 1. Comprehensive Medical Studies Demonstrate That Veterans Are Far More Likely To Die From ALS Than Those Who Did Not Serve, Regardless of the Length of Their Service. 5

 2. Petitioner Is A U.S. Army Veteran Diagnosed With ALS, But Is Denied VA Disability Benefits For His ALS Because He Was Medically Discharged Before Meeting the Minimum Service Period Required for the Presumption to Apply. 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 12

I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION ERODES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS THAT AGENCIES MUST UNDERTAKE “REASONED DECISIONMAKING,” AND IS OUT OF LINE WITH MOST OTHER CIRCUITS. 12

A. <u>The Weisskopf Study Does Not Support the Secretary’s Determination that a 90-Day Service Requirement “Would Not Be Inconsistent with the Record.”</u>	15
B. <u>The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Based on Unsupported Assumptions, Not the Record.</u>	17
C. <u>The Federal Circuit’s Decision Stretches the Secretary’s Actions Beyond Logical Limits.</u>	19
II. THE SECRETARY’S AUTHORITY TO CREATE A PRESUMPTION DOES NOT EXTEND TO EXCLUDING A CLASS OF VETERANS FROM A LIFE-CHANGING BENEFIT BASED ON THE NUMBER OF DAYS OF SERVICE.	21
A. <u>Through the Veterans Benefits Act of 1957, Congress Left No Gap to Fill with Regard to the Extent of the “Generally Defined Grant” of Authority to Prescribe Regulations with Respect to the Nature and Extent of Proof and Evidence.</u>	22
B. <u>The Federal Circuit’s Decision Creates a Circuit Split For Determining Whether Congressional Silence Equates to a Grant of Regulatory Authority.</u>	23
C. <u>The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is An Outlier, Allowing the Agency to Add Service Requirements for Other Disabilities Without Congressional Authorization.</u>	27
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND SHOULD BE DECIDED IN THIS CASE.	33
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	35
APPENDIX A: <i>Snyder v. McDonough</i> , CAFC Docket No. 2020-2168	
APPENDIX B: <i>Snyder v. Wilkie</i> , CAVC Docket No. 19-3918	
APPENDIX C: <i>In the Appeals of Joseph J. Snyder, Sr.</i> , Bd. of Veterans’ Appeals Docket No. 19-10 099	
APPENDIX D: <i>Snyder v. McDonough</i> , CAFC Docket No. 2020-2168 (Denial of Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>)	
APPENDIX E: Relevant Statutes, Public Laws, and Regulations	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Petroleum Instit. v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18, 20
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. v. United States</i> , 742 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013)	24, 26
<i>Brewer v. Landrigan</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	13, 19
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 7 F.4th 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	12, 13, 19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	21, 22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. United States</i> , 592 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 447 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2006)	28, 32
<i>Clark Cty., Nev. v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21, 24, 25

<i>Contreras-Bocanegra v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2012)	27, 32
<i>CS Wind Vietnam Co., Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 832 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Peck</i> , 751 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Haaland</i> , 998 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , -- U.S. --, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	12, 22
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	16
<i>Farrell v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 124 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , -- U.S. --, 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	13, 19, 20
<i>FMC Corp. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1976)	17, 20
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>Fournier v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Gallegos v. Principi</i> , 283 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Great Lakes Comm. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 3 F.4th 470 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Hardy Wilson Memorial Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 616 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2010)	27, 32
<i>Huawei Technologies USA, Inc. v. Fed. Comm. Comm'n</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24

<i>In re Gateway Radiology Consultants, P.A.</i> , 983 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2020)	27, 32
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Louisville & N.R. Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 88 (1913)	17
<i>Islam v. Sec'y, Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 997 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Khan v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2008)	27, 32
<i>Kikalos v. C.I.R.</i> , 190 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1999)	28, 32
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	33, 34
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Penn.</i> , -- U.S. --, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	12
<i>Lofton v. West</i> , 198 F.3d 846 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Marasco & Nesselbush, LLP v. Collins</i> , 6 F.4th 150 (1st Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N.Y. Stock Exchange LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Ark., LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Public Media Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 587 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Railway Labor Execs' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>amended</i> , 38 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorreda Transport, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 980 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020).....	14, 17

<i>State v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	13, 18, 20
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	23
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18, 20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	17
<i>Wages & White Lion Investments, LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug. Admin.</i> , -- F.4th --, 2021 WL 4955257 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021).....	13, 18, 34
<i>Wollschlager v. FDIC</i> , 992 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2021)	14
Statutes, Public Laws and Regulations	
38 U.S.C. § 101.....	10
38 U.S.C. § 501.....	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 1112	9
38 U.S.C. § 1310	28
Economy Act, Pub. L. No. 2, 48 Stat. 8 (March 20, 1933)	22
ALS Registry Act, Pub. L. No. 110-373, 122 Stat. 4047 (Oct. 8, 2008).....	5
Veterans Benefits Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-56, 71 Stat. 83 (June 17, 1957).....	22, 23
38 C.F.R. § 3.318 (2021).....	4, 9, 10
Other Authorities	
About the Registry, National Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis (ALS) Registry, CTR. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, <i>available at</i> <i>https://bit.ly/2Y2ywSx</i> (last visited Oct. 31, 2021)	5

AMYOTROPHIC LATERAL SCLEROSIS IN VETERANS: REVIEW OF THE
SCIENTIFIC LITERATURE (2006), Nat'l Academies Press, *available at*
<http://nap.edu/11757> (last visited Oct. 29, 2021) (“NAS Committee
Report”) *passim*

Mehta, P. and J. Raymond, R. Punjani, T. Larson, F. Bove, W. Kaye,
L.M. Nelson, B. Topol, M. Han, O. Muravov, C. Genson, B. Davis, T.
Hicks, K. Horton, *Prevalence of amyotrophic lateral sclerosis (ALS),*
United States, 2016, AMYOTROPHIC LATERAL SCLEROSIS &
FRONTOTEMPORAL DEGENERATION (2021), *available at*
<https://bit.ly/3jA4wF2> (last visited Oct. 26, 2021)..... 5

Presumption of Service Connection for Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis,
73 Fed. Reg. 54,691 (Sept. 23, 2008)..... 8, 9, 18

VA Secretary Establishes ALS as a Presumptive Compensable Illness,
News Release, OFFICE OF PUBLIC & INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS,
DEPT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS, *available at* <https://bit.ly/3nGc9uW> 8

Weisskopf, M.G., Ph.D., & E.J. O'Reilly, M.Sc., M.L. McCullough,
Sc.D., E.E. Calle, Ph.D., M.J. Thun, M.D., M. Cudkowicz, M.D., A.
Ascherio, M.D., *Prospective study of military service and mortality*
from ALS, NEUROLOGY 64(1): 32-37 (Jan. 11, 2005), *available at*
<https://bit.ly/3CI8q6v> (last visited Nov. 3, 2021) (“Weisskopf
study”) *passim*
